CITY OF SALMON ARM

BYLAW NO. 4611

A bylaw to amend Bylaw 2760, the Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw

WHEREAS the *Community Charter* empowers the City, by bylaw, to designate those bylaws for which Municipal Ticket Information may be used as a means of bylaw enforcement

AND WHEREAS the *Community Charter* empowers the Council, by bylaw, to authorize the use of any word or expression on a Municipal Ticket Information to designate an offence against a bylaw;

AND WHEREAS the Council deems it expedient to authorize the use of Municipal Ticket Information for the enforcement of certain bylaws, to authorize the use of certain words or expressions to designate certain bylaw offences, and to set certain fine amounts;

AND WHEREAS Council desires to amend Bylaw 1971, the Ticket Information Bylaw for the City of Salmon Arm;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Salmon Arm in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule 1, Section 8 (Parks Regulation Bylaw No. 2119) be amended to read "Parks and Open Space Bylaw 4609."
- 2. That Schedule 1, Section 8 (Parks and Open Spaces Bylaw 4609) be amended to delete "Building Inspector" and "asst. Building Inspector" from the list of "Designated Bylaw Enforcement Officer."
- 3. That Schedule 1, Section 8 (Parks and Open Spaces Bylaw 4609) be amended to add "Parks Manager" to the list of "Designated Bylaw Enforcement Officer."
- 4. That Schedule 9 be deleted in its' entirety and replaced with the following new Schedule 9: **SCHEDULE 9**

BYLAW	SECTION	FINE
Parks and Open Spaces Bylaw 4609		
Smoke in a park	4.1(a)	\$250
Deface, remove or otherwise damage any tree, shrub or	4.1 (b)	\$500
other plant material or deface, remove or damage any		
affixed accessory		
Permit any animal to damage any property	4.1 (c)	\$500
Deposit any refuse, waste or any offensive matter	4.1 (d)	\$100
Remove any material from any park or open spaces	4.1 (e)	\$500

4.1 (f)	\$500
4.1 (g)	\$100
	*
4.1 (h)	\$500
41 (i)	\$500
	\$250
1.1 ())	Ψ200
4.1 (k)	\$100
4.1 (k)(i)	\$500
. , , , ,	\$500
, , , ,	\$100
. , , , ,	\$100
212 (21) (222)	4200
4.1 (1)	\$100
4.1 (m)	\$250
4.1 (n)	\$100
` '	\$500
4.1 (p)	\$1,000
u /	
4.1 (q)	\$1,000
4.1 (r)	\$100
4.1 (s)	\$100
4.1 (t)	\$250
4.1 (u)	\$100
4.1 (v)	\$250
4.1 (w)	\$500
, ,	
4.1 (x)	\$500
1	1
	4.1 (g) 4.1 (h) 4.1 (i) 4.1 (i) 4.1 (k) 4.1 (k) 4.1 (k)(i) 4.1 (k) (ii) 4.1 (k) (iii) 4.1 (l) 4.1 (m) 4.1 (n) 4.1 (n) 4.1 (q) 4.1 (q) 4.1 (r) 4.1 (v) 4.1 (w)

Permit a horse to enter, except on an equestrian trail	4.1 (y)	\$100
Discard any hazardous material except in authorized	4.1 (z)	\$250
receptacles		
Play or operate electronic equipment or an instrument	4.1 (aa)	\$100
or other apparatus for the amplification of sound		
Dive or jump except permitted by a City sign	4.1 (ab)	\$250
Carry or discharge a firearm, including an air gun, air	4.1 (ac)	\$500
rifle, air pistol, spring gun		
Urinate or defecate except in a toilet facility	4.1 (ad)	\$250
Present outside of hours	5.1	\$250
Failure to leave when directed	5.3	\$250
Erect temporary shelter or camp	6.1	\$250

5. SEVERABILITY

If any part, section, sub-section, clause of this bylaw for any reason is held to be invalid by the decisions of a Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the decisions that it is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this bylaw.

6. ENACTMENT

Any enactment referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of British Columbia and regulations thereto as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to time.

7. EFFECTIVE DATE

This bylaw shall come into full force and effective upon adoption of same.

8. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited as "City of Salmon Arm Ticket Information Amendment Bylaw No. 4611".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	DAY OF	2023
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	DAY OF	2023
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	DAY OF	2023
ADOPTED BY COUNCIL THIS	DAY OF	2023

_	
	MAYOR
_	CORPORATE OFFICER